

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUIT NO. 4 OF 2019
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 48 OF 2019
IN
SUIT NO. 4 OF 2019

Aishwarya Sitaram Bhakare ... Plaintiff
V/s.
Vandana Sitaram Bhakare & Ors. ... Defendants

Mr. Vinay Bhanushali, for the Plaintiff.
Mr. Dnyaneshwar Kale, i/b Arhat Legal, for Respondent nos. 1 & 2.
Ms. Aishwarya Sitaram Bhakare, Plaintiff present in Court.
Ms. Vandana S. Bhakare, for Defendant no. 1 present in Court.

CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.

DATE : 7th APRIL 2026

P. C.:

1. Parties state that the captioned Suit seeks Administration of the estate of the deceased late Dr. Sitaram Bhakare, who passed away on 23rd May 2018. He is the father of the Plaintiff and husband of Defendant no. 1 and also the father of Defendant no. 2.
2. Plaintiff and Defendant nos. 1 and 2 have settled the disputes which are subject matter of the present Suit. They have arrived at Consent Terms capturing their settlement. The Consent Terms are tendered. A perusal of the Consent Terms reveals that they are signed by the Plaintiff and Defendant no. 1, on behalf of herself and her minor daughter- Defendant no.

AMOL
PREMNATH
JADHAV

Digitally signed by
AMOL PREMNATH
JADHAV
Date: 2026.04.09
10:35:28 +0530

2. Both Plaintiff and Defendant no. 1 are present in Court. They identified their respective signatures on the Consent Terms and confirmed that its contents accurately record the settlement that has been arrived at between them. The Consent Terms are also signed by the Advocates for the two parties, who have identified their respective clients. Considering this, the Consent Terms are taken on record and marked 'X' for identification. The undertakings contained in the Consent Terms are accepted and treated as undertakings to this Court.

3. As more particularly recorded in the Consent Terms, the Suit stands disposed of insofar as Defendant nos. 1 and 2 are concerned. The other Defendants are either stated to be occupiers of some of the properties which form part of the estate of the deceased and/or some of them are banks or other relatives. Mr. Vinay Bhanushali, learned Counsel who appears for the Plaintiff seeks, some time to take instructions as to whether the Suit would survive considering the above Consent Terms.

4. Stand over to 22nd April 2026 on the supplementary board.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

Amol