

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUIT NO. 4 OF 2019
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 48 OF 2019
IN
SUIT NO. 4 OF 2019

Digitally
signed by
AMOL
PREMNATH
JADHAV
Date:
2026.04.24
17:11:33
+0530

Aishwarya Sitaram Bhakare .. Plaintiff
V/s.
Vandana Sitaram Bhakare & Ors. .. Defendants

Mr. Vinay Bhanushali, for the Plaintiff.

CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.

DATE : 23rd APRIL 2026

P. C.:

1. As more particularly set out in the earlier orders, the dispute between the Plaintiff and Defendant nos. 1 and 2 has been settled. Insofar as the other Defendants are concerned, they are stated to be either occupiers of some of the properties which form part of the estate of the deceased or they are relatives or banks.
2. Mr. Vinay Bhanushali, learned Counsel who appears on behalf of the Plaintiff, submits that the Plaintiff and Defendant nos. 1 & 2, pursuant to the settlement that is arrived at between them, are in the process of taking out an independent proceeding against some of these Defendants in respect of the properties that are stated to be occupied

by them. However, considering that the properties are spread across the State, some time is required in that regard. There is an order of injunction that has been passed in the matter since 2018 and considering this, Mr. Bhanushali states that an opportunity should be given to them to file the said Suits prior to the present Suit being disposed of.

3. Considering the above, place the present Suit on **11th June 2026** under the caption of “For Settlement/Filing Consent Terms”.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

Ajay Jadhav